fish that have previously been reported in literature. 

MATERIALS AND METHODS

Collection of Fish: Samples were obtained according 
to the recommendation of United Nations Environment 
Programme (UNEP) reference method for marine pol-
lution studies (Adeniyi & Yusuf, 2007). Two hundred 
and seventy-five (275) juvenile specimens (length 9,12-
12,15cm) of six different species used for the study viz 
scaly fishes (Mormyus rume; Rhinogobius ocellatus; Tilapia 
zillii) and non-scaly fishes (Clarias gariepinus; Synodontis 
filamentosus; Chrysichthys nigrodigitatus) were randomly